have been terminated at earliest as at 26 September 2022, being 60 days after
the Group received BLM’s 22 June 2022 written order (the “Relevant Leases”). For
details, please refer to the Announcements.

Upon the termination of the Relevant Leases, the Group’s oil and gas processing
rights in Utah, the USA under intangible assets and the oil and gas properties under
the property, plant and equipment related to the Relevant Leases as at 31 December
2022 and 2023, and 30 June 2023 were not properly recorded. The consolidated
financial statements for the financial years ended 31 December 2022 and 2023 and
the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2023 would have been restated.

The effect of the restatements on those financial statements relevant to the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 is
summarised as follows.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 CHK Oil Limited

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Restatement adjustments (continued)

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2022
Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position
Reserves 291,271 (173,204) 118,067
 – Accumulated losses (2,928,993) (173,204) (3,102,197)
Equity attributable to owners of
 the Company 459,647 (173,204) 286,443
Total equity 460,662 (173,204) 287,458

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Consolidated Statement of Financial
 Position
Property, plant and equipment 48,812 (32,999) 15,813
Intangible assets 292,379 (162,921) 129,458
Non-current assets 347,166 (195,920) 151,246
Total assets less current liabilities 451,875 (195,920) 255,955
Deferred tax liabilities 42,027 (40,984) 1,043
Non-current liabilities 43,601 (40,984) 2,617
Net assets 408,274 (154,936) 253,338
Reserves 238,883 (154,936) 83,947
 – Accumulated losses (2,978,545) (154,936) (3,133,481)
Equity attributable to owners of the
 Company 407,259 (154,936) 252,323
Total equity 408,274 (154,936) 253,338

For the six months period ended
 30 June 2023
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
 of Financial Position
Reserves 278,928 (173,204) 105,724
 – Accumulated losses (2,936,613) (173,204) (3,109,817)
Equity attributable to owners of
 the Company 447,304 (173,204) 274,100
Total equity 448,319 (173,204) 275,115

9

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interim Report 2024

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Going concern
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been
prepared in conformity with the principles applicable to a going concern basis.
The applicability of these principles is dependent upon continued availability of
adequate finance or attaining profitable operations in the future in view of the cash
requirements to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the
next twelve months. The Group incurred a net loss attributable to owners of the